

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SECOND APPEAL NO. 52 of 2023**

With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2023
In R/SECOND APPEAL NO. 52 of 2023

=====

CHAUDHARI KANTIBHAI NATHUBHAI

Versus

CHAUDHARI GOVINDBHAI DEVJIBHAI

=====

Appearance:

MS TEJAL A VASHI(2704) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2
for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,2.1,2.2,2.3,2.4

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJENDRA M. SAREEN

Date : 20/04/2023

ORAL ORDER

ORDER IN SECOND APPEAL

1. Heard learned advocate Ms. Heta Panchal for Ms. Tejal Vashi for the appellants.

2. The present appeal is filed against the judgment and order passed by 6th Additional District Judge, Mehsana in Regular Civil Appeal No. 75 of 2009 dated 11.11.2022, wherein judgement and decree passed in Regular Civil Suit No. 234 of 2002 passed by the Principal Senior Civil Judge, Mehsana dated 13.10.2009 was reversed.

3. Considering the submissions made by the learned advocate for the appellants, Issue **Notice** to the respondents,

returnable on 22.06.2023.

ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY)

Notice returnable on 22.06.2023. In the meantime, the execution, operation and implementation of the impugned judgment and order passed by 6th Additional District Judge, Mehsana in Regular Civil Appeal No. 75 of 2009 dated 11.11.2022 is stayed.

SALIM/

(RAJENDRA M. SAREEN,J)